Roll Call Number									
Date	July 27, 2009								

Agenda Item I	Number
49	C

## APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE SCHEDULE OF FEES APPLICABLE TO THE MUSIC PERMIT ORDINANCE AT CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE I OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, Chapter 10 Article I section 10-14 of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines provides for a license fee for music permits to be in the amounts set in the Schedule of Fees adopted by the City Council by resolution; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Schedule of Fees setting the new music permit fee has been prepared for Council consideration and is recommended for adoption, which amendment is appended hereto and is now on file in the office of the City Clerk;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa that the amendment to the Schedule of Fees appended hereto is hereby approved and adopted.

**AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to incorporate said amendment into the Schedule of Fees, and to maintain said Schedule of Fees, as amended, on file in the offices of the City Clerk for public reference, said amendment to become effective at the same time as the new Chapter 10 Article I Section10-14.

(Council Communication No.	09-507	attached)			
	MOVED BY	TO ADOPT			

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Douglas P. Philiph Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
COLEMAN				
HENSLEY				
KIERNAN				
MAHAFFEY				
MEYER				
VLASSIS				
TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED				PPROVED

## **CERTIFICATE**

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Marian	City	Clerk
Mayor	 City	CICIN

## CITY CLERK SCHEDULE OF FEES

Effective Date	7/27/09
Admin. Fee	<u>\$100.00</u>
LateFee	\$25.00
Rec	\$200.00
Description of Service/Permit	<u>Music Permit</u> <u>Annual</u>

Effective Date	12/18/02				10/25/04			12/18/02		12/18/02		12/18/02		12/18/02	12/18/02		12/18/02
Admin. Fee		\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00			\$50.00		\$50.00		\$100.00		\$100.00	\$50.00		\$100.00
Late Fee		\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00			\$25.00		\$25.00		\$25.00		\$25.00	\$25.00		\$25.00
Pee		\$150.00	\$200.00	\$300.00	\$500 up to 5	machines + \$50	for each additional	\$100.00 + \$10.00	per machine	\$100.00 + \$6.00	per machine	\$100.00		\$200.00	\$75.00		\$200.00
Description of Service/Permit	Theater or Theatrical Performance	0-100 seats	101-500 seats	501 + seats	Amusement Devices			Game Rooms or Amusement Devices		Bowling Alleys		Temporary Amusement Devices	Public Dances	<del>Annual</del>	Occasional	Amusement Houses and Entertainment	Venues
	14-5				14-39			14-39		14-39		14-41	14-79			14-152.5	•